

MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

1. Modification No.: 2 Effective Date: July 1, 2019	2. Contract No.: 17-0606B Effective Date: July 1, 2017
 Contracting Officer: Amy Munday Telephone Number: (352) 343-9765 	Contractor Name and Address: Bennett Fire Products Company, Inc.
4. Issued By: Procurement Services Lake County Administration Building 315 W. Main St., Suite 441 Tavares, Florida 32778-7800	P.O. Box 2458 Woodstock, GA 30188 Attn: Danny Bennett, President
 SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: Contractor is required to modification and return this form to address shown in Bloomail to ensure a system of positive receipts. Retain a pho- original of contract, which was previously provided. 	sign Block 8 showing acceptance of the below written ck 4 within ten (10) days after receipt, preferably by certified brocopy of the signed copy of this modification and attach to
 DESCRIPTION OF MODIFICATION: Contract modification. Updated Pricing Forms are also incorporated in this 	ification to extend for one (1) year, expiring June 30, contract modification; please see attached.
8. Contractor's Signature REQUIRED Name: Danny Bennett Dany Bennett Title: President Date: February 12, 2019	9. Lake County, Florida By Contracting Officer II 2-12-19 Date
10. Distribution: Original - Bid No. 17-0606B Copies - Contractor Contracting Officer	

ATTACHMENT 2 - PRICING FORM

Current brands in use by the Fire Rescue Division include the following. Please complete the following information for those brands supported by your firm. Enter "yes" or "no" for stocking distributor. If you represent other manufacturers for similar fire-related equipment, parts, or supplies not listed, please add the manufacturer and pricing information in the blank spaces at end of pricing table.

Brand	Discount off List Price	Hourly Rate	Stocking Distributor?
3M COMPANY		STORESCEPARTES ELVICES	Distributory
ABLE SHO ME			7,000
ACTION			
AH STOCK			****
AIM			
AJAX			where the same and
AKRON BRASS	A = 104.		
ALL AMERICAN FIRE HOSE	***************************************		
ALLEN SYSTEMS			
ALOCOLITE		***************************************	
AMEREX			
AMERICAN FIREWEAR 100 Honeywell	10		yes
AMERICAN LAFRANCE			700
ANGUS	-		
ANSUL FOAMS			
APPLECROFT			
B & B ENTERPRISES			***
BIO SYSTEMS			
BLACKINTON BADGES			
BOUTON CO	*		
BULLARD			
CALIFORNIA MOUNTAIN			
CARNS & BROTHER NOW CAIRAS MSA CAST PRODUCTS	30		yes
CAST PRODUCTS		A STATE OF THE STA	J = -

CHARKATE			
CHUBB (FOAM)			
CHURCHVILLE			
CIRCUL AIR			
CODE 3	****		
COLLIN AXES			
COLLINS DYNAMICS (ROM			Waterstein St. Co.
CORP)			
COUNCIL TOOLS			
CUTTERS EDGE			
CW NEILSEN			
DARLEY & CO			
DAVID CLARK			
DB SMITH INDIAN TANKS			
DICKE TOOL			
DRAEGER ENGINEERED			
SOLUTIONS			
DREXEL			
DUO SAFETY			
EDISON			
EDWARDS AND CROMWELL		•	
EDWARDS MFG		annanda paragonita de contra de transcrio ante ante plantino de la composição de la composição de la composição	
ELKHART BRASS			North Control of the
ETI EMERGENCY			
TECHNOLOGY EXTENDA LITE (AKRON)			
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
FEDERAL SIGNAL CORP			
FIRE HOOKS UNLIMITED			
FIREDEX		**************************************	
FIRE POWER		·	
FIREQUIP			-
FLAMEFIGHTER			

FOLD A TANK			
GEMTOR		Annual de la constant	
GLASSMASTER WEHR			
GLOBE HODE by MSA	44		yes
GLOVE CORP			
GORMAN RUPP PUMPS			
HALE FIRE PUMPS			
HANNAY REELS			
HARRINGTON		-	
HAZARD CONTROL			
HEBERT			10 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1
HOLMATRO			
HONEYWELL PRO			
HUMAT			
HUSKY		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	
HYDRA SHIELD			retariante de mario, que espera planta la litta de mario de mario de la composição de la composição de la comp
IMPERIAL HOSE			
IOWA AMERICAN			
JANESVILLE			
JUSTRITE			
JV MFG			The second secon
KAPPLER			
KENDALL PRODUCTS			
KOCHEK			-
KOEHLER MFG CO			
KUSSMAUL			
LACROSSE BOOTS			
LIFE LINERS	15		485
LIONS UNIFORMS			7
	<u> </u>		

LOUIS PRYER	1	T	
LOOISTRIER			
LOWELL			
N. J. A. C. T. T. T. C. P. T. T. C. P. T. T. P. T.			
MAG INSTRUMENTS			
MANN AXE			
MARS SIGNAL LIGHT		ļ	
MC PRODUCTS			
MORAN (FLASH)			
MORNING PRIDE			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
MSA			
NATALE (CIRCLE D)			
NORTH AMERICAN FIRE HOSE			and the state of t
NOVA			
NOVA .			
NUPLA	100H.1		
DA OUTO DELL'A ETY			
PACIFIC REFLEX			
PARATECH			
PARTNER			
PAUL CONWAY SHIELDS			
PELICAN			
PETZL	***************************************		
PGI PROTEXALL WILLIAM + MUTH MISSION PHOENIX	10		425
WILLIAND & MINIT WISSING		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	<u> </u>
PHOENIX			
PIERCE			
DYOTTON I COLD PRINTED		***************************************	
PIGEON MOUNTAIN INDUSTRIES			
PLANO		***************************************	
R & B FABRICATORS			
RANGER RUBBER			
now Honeywell RAWHIDE FIREHOSE	10		no
RAWHIDE FIREHOSE		-	
REDHEAD BRASS			
VEDUEAD DIVASS			
REFLEXITE			- Annual Control (Mary) - Annu

RICE HYDRO CO		
SCBAS		
SCOTT AVIATION	And the second s	
SECURITEX		
SENSIBLE MOUNTS	agilija laki kalan laki magama da magama kalan kalan na magama kalan na kalan na magama kalan na kalan kalan n	·
SERVUS BOOTS		
SHELBY WOLVERINE	10	yes
SNAPTITE		
SNORKEL		
SOUTH PARK		
SIGNAL VEHICLE PRODUCTS		
CLASS ONE (SPAN INSTRUMENTS)		
INSTRUMENTS) SPUMIFER		
STERLING ROPE		
SUPERVAC		
TNT TOOLS		-
TASK FORCE TIPS		
THOROGOOD BOOTS		
SUPERIOR PNEUMATIC		
TASKMASTER		
TEAM EQUIPMENT		
TELELITE		
TEMPEST FANS		
TOMAR		
TOPPS		
TURTLE PLASTICS		
UNDERWATER KINETICS		
UNITY LIGHTS		
VANNER		

VERIDIAN			
VERTX			
VETTER			
WATEROUS			
WELDON	,		
WHELEN ENGINEERING			
WILL BURT		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
WINCO GENERATORS	-		
WINDSOL			
WILLIAMS FOAM			
WORDEN	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		
ZEPHYR			
ZIMATIC			
ZICO			
OTHER BRANDS NOT DISTIND			
Globe by MSA Footwear	31		yes
Globe by MSA Caims	42		้าอ
Black Diamond	5	and the state of t	yes
E55	10		
Firecraft	10		yes
PGI Hoods	J.		yes
Honeywell Hoods	10	e application of the special of the grade production of the continuous contract of the special o	yes
Honeywell Gloves	10		yes
.,	10		<u> 10</u>
1	1		
CairnsMSA Helmets	30		yes
	30 10		yes no
CairnsMSA Helmets CairnsMSA Fronts CaurnsMSA parts			

Bennett Fire Products



MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

		T			
1.	Modification No.: 1	2.	Contract No.: 17-0606B		
	Effective Date: July 1, 2018		Effective Date: June 1, 2017		
3.	Contracting Officer: Donna Villinis, CPPB	5.	Contractor Name and Address:		
	Telephone Number: (352) 343-9765		Bennett Fire Products Company, Inc.		
4.	Issued By: Procurement Services Lake County Administration Building		PO Box 2458 Woodstock, Georgia 30188		
	315 W. Main St., Suite 441 Tavares, Florida 32778-7800		Attn: Danny Bennett - President		
6.	6. SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: Contractor is required to sign Block 8 showing acceptance of the below written modification and <u>return this form to address shown in Block 4 within ten (10) days after receipt,</u> preferably by certified mail to ensure a system of positive receipts. Retain a photocopy of the signed copy of this modification and attach to original of contract, which was previously provided.				
7.	DESCRIPTION OF MODIFICATION:				
	Contract modification to extend for one (1) year expiring Ju	ne 30	0, 2019.		
8.	Contractor's Signature REQUIRED	9.	Lake County, Florida		
	Name: Dany Bernett		By:		
	Title: President		Senior Contracting Officer		
	Name: Dany Bernett Title: President Date: February 2, 2018		9 FCB 18 Date		
10.	Distribution:		-		
	Original - Bid No. 17-0606B Copies - Contractor Contracting Officer				

FISCAL & ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES – DIVISION OF PROCUREMENT SERVICES P.O. BOX 7800 • 315 W. MAIN ST., TAVARES, FL 32778 • P 352,343,9839 • F 352,343,9473 Board of County Commissioners • www.lukecountyfl.gov



CONTRACT NO. 17-0606B

Fire Equipment Parts - Supplies - Service

LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA, a political subdivision of the state of Florida, its successors and assigns through its Board of County Commissioners (hereinafter "County") does hereby accept, with noted modifications, if any, the bid of Bennet Fire Products (hereinafter "Contractor") to supply fire equipment parts, supplies, and services to the County pursuant to County Bid number 17-0606 (hereinafter "Bid"), addenda nos. 1 and 2, opening date 12/13/2016 and Contractor's Bid response thereto with all County Bid provisions governing.

A copy of the Contractor's signed Bid is attached hereto and incorporated herein, thus making it a part of this Contract except that any items not awarded have been struck through.

No financial obligation under this contract shall accrue against the County until a specific purchase transaction is completed pursuant to the terms and conditions of this contract.

Contractor shall submit the documents hereinafter listed prior to commencement of this Contract: Insurance Certificate – an acceptable insurance certificate (in accordance with Section 1.8 of Bid) must be received and approved by County Risk Management prior to any purchase transactions against the contract.

The County's Procurement Services Manager shall be the sole judge as to the fact of the fulfillment of this Contract, and upon any breach thereof, shall, at his or her option, declare this contract terminated, and for any loss or damage by reason of such breach, whether this Contract is terminated or not, said Contractor and their surety for any required bond shall be liable.

This Contract is effective from July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018 except the County reserves the right to terminate this Contract immediately for cause and/or lack of funds and with thirty (30) day written notice for the convenience of the County. This Contract provides for four (4) one year renewals at Lake County's sole option at the terms noted in the Bid.

Any and all modifications to this Contract must be in writing signed by the County's Procurement Services Manager.

LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA

: Osvun

Senior Contracting Officer

Date: 3-21-2017

Distribution:

Original-Bid File

Copy-Contractor Copy-Department



INVITATION TO BID (ITB)

FIRE EQUIPMENT - PARTS - SUPPLIES - SERVICE

ITB Number:	te: December 13, 2016		Contracting Officer:	D. Villinis Not Applicable	
Bid Due Date:			Pre-Bid Conf. Date:		
Bid Due Time:			ITB Issue Date:	October 24, 2016	
TABLE OF CON	ITENTS				
SECTION 1: Speci	al Terms and Conditio	ons		2	
SECTION 2: States	ment of Work			14	
SECTION 3: Gener	ral Terms and Condition	ons		16	
SECTION 4: Pricin	ng/Certifications/Signa	itures		20	
SECTION 5: Attack	hments		A CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF TH	23	
SPECIFIC SOLI	CITATION REOU	TREMENTS A	RE AS NOTED BEI	LOW:	
Proposal and/or Pert			ble to this ITB	Autoria (Alla)	
Certificate of Comp	etency/License:	Not applicat	ble to this ITB		
Indemnification/Inst	urance;	Section 1.8			
Pre-Bid Conference	/Walk-Thru:				
may form the cont Vendors shall co information requ	ract document bindi omplete and returnested in this ITB d	ng the parties to rn the entirety locument (See	o all performance speci y of this ITB Docu Provision 1.13). Fail	ifically identified attachmentified herein. ment, and attach all other ure to sign the bid responsesses for rejection of the bid.	
or to summit the	ind response by the	NO-RESPON	SERVICE STOLEN STOLEN STOLEN STOLEN	are for rejection of the otta-	
		d to this solicita	ation at this time, or, w	would like to be removed from the below and return this pag	
Not intereste this product /		our firm on Lal	ke County's Vendors I	List for future solicitations fo	
min hi comer,	service		Marketta and Marketta		
The state of the s		e County's Ver	ndor's List for this prod	duct / service.	
Please remov	ve our firm from Lak	VENDOR IDEN	ndor's List for this prod		
Please remov	ve our firm from Lak	VENDOR IDEN	ndor's List for this prod	170-591-0520 Danny Bennett	

ITB TITLE: FIRE EQUIPMENT - PARTS - SUPPLIES - SERVICE

NOTES:

- When purchasing on a direct basis, Lake County is exempt from all taxes (Federal, State, Local). A Tax Exemption Certificate will be furnished upon request for such purchases. However, the vendor will be responsible for payment of taxes on all materials purchased by the vendor for incorporation into the project (see provision 3.8 for further detail).
- The vendor shall not alter or amend any of the information (including, but not limited to stated units
 of measure, item description, or quantity) stated in the Pricing Section. If any quantities are stated in
 the pricing section as being "estimated" quantities, vendors are advised to review the "Estimated
 Quantities" clause contained in Section 3 of this solicitation.
- Any bid containing a modifying or "escalator" clause not specifically allowed for under the solicitation will not be considered.
- Unit prices shall govern for all services priced on that basis as requested under this solicitation.
- All pricing shall be FOB Destination unless otherwise specified in this solicitation document.
- All pricing submitted shall remain valid for a 90 day period. By signing and submitting a response to
 this solicitation, the vendor has specifically agreed to this condition.
- Vendors are advised to visit our website at http://www.lakecountvfl.gov and register as a potential vendor. Vendors that have registered on-line receive an e-mail notice when the County issues a solicitation matching the commodity codes selected by a vendor during the registration process.
- If the contractor has questions regarding the applicability of Chapter 119,
 Florida Statutes, to the contractor's duty to provide public records relating
 to this contract, contact the custodian of public records via the individual
 designated in provision 1.2 of this solicitation.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF ADDENDA

INSTRUCTIONS: Complete Part I or Part II, whichever applies

Part I:	
Addendum #1, Dated:	for each addendum received in connection with this ITB: November 22, 2016
Addendum #2, Dated: Addendum #3, Dated: Addendum #4, Dated:	November 30, 2016
Part II:	OHIGHA



OFFICE OF PROCUREMENT SERVICES 315 WEST MAIN STREET, SUITE 441 PO BOX 7800 TAVARES FL 32778-7800 PHONE: (352) 343-9839 FAX: 352) 343-9473

ADDENDUM NO. 1 November 22, 2016

ITB 17-0606 Fire Equipment-Parts-Supplies-Service

It is the vendor's responsibility to ensure their receipt of all addenda, and to clearly acknowledge all addenda within their initial bid or proposal response. Acknowledgement may be confirmed either by inclusion of a signed copy of this addendum within the proposal response, or by completion and return of the addendum acknowledgement section of the solicitation. Failure to acknowledge each addendum may prevent the bid or proposal from being considered for award.

This addendum does not change the date for receipt of bids or proposals.

Questions concerning this solicitation are due December 2, 2016. The purpose of this addendum is address an inquiry received.

A vendor asked about the re-procurement costs mentioned in Sections 1.10, 1.11, and 3.27 of the ITB. The County reserves the right to charge a vendor re-procurement costs when the original awardee defaults in the performance of their contract, and the County is forced to obtain the goods or services from another higher priced vendor through re-procurement. This is standard language in the County's solicitations and is an option available to the County to try and recoup some of the losses associated with re-procurement.

The intent of this particular solicitation (ITB 17-0606) is to establish a pool of contracted vendors to cover the County's needs for various goods and services utilized by the Public Safety and Fleet Management Departments. Re-procurement would not normally occur for this type of solicitation because there are usually multiple sources available to meet our needs.

Acknowledgement of receipt of Addendum:

Firm Name: Bennett	Fire Products Company	, Inc.	Date: November	30,2016
Signature: Da	my Bemett	_ Title:	President	
Typed/Printed Name: _	Danny Benne	#		



OFFICE OF PROCUREMENT SERVICES 315 WEST MAIN STREET, SUITE 441 PO BOX 7800 TAVARES FL 32778-7800 PHONE: (352) 343-9839 FAX: 352) 343-9473

ADDENDUM NO. 2 November 30, 2016

ITB 17-0606 Fire Equipment-Parts-Supplies-Service

It is the vendor's responsibility to ensure their receipt of all addenda, and to clearly acknowledge all addenda within their initial bid or proposal response. Acknowledgement may be confirmed either by inclusion of a signed copy of this addendum within the proposal response, or by completion and return of the addendum acknowledgement section of the solicitation. Failure to acknowledge each addendum may prevent the bid or proposal from being considered for award.

This addendum does not change the date for receipt of bids or proposals.

Questions concerning this solicitation are due December 2, 2016. The purpose of this addendum is to address the following:

Current term and supply agreements under the previous invitation to Bid (ITB #12-0806) expire June 30, 2017. It is anticipated that the new term and supply agreements awarded under this ITB #17-0606 shall be effective July 1, 2017. Vendors shall submit price discounts that will be deducted off current list prices for products at the time of purchase.

Acknowledgement of receipt of Addendum:

Firm Name:	Bennett	Fire Produ	ets lo., Inc.	Date: Dec 2, 2016
Signature:	Dany	Bennett	Title:	President
Typed/Printe	ed Name:	Danny	Bennett	

PRICING SECTION - GENERAL INFORMATION

ITB Number: 17-0606

(Submit discounts and hourly service rates in Attachment 2 "Pricing Form")

1	Warehouse location:
	Address: 195 Stockwood Drive, Suite 170
(City/State/Zip: Woodstock, GA 30188
1	Telephone/Fax: 770-591-0520 FAX-N/A
4.	Shop location:
	Address:
(City/State/Zip:
	Colophone/Fax:
1	Website address for price lists/catalogs: www.bennetfireproducts.co
1	Standard Warranty: See manufacturer's individual
1	Lead time: 30-60 days after receipt of order
1	Minimum order (if any):
	Handling fee if less than minimum (if applicable):
	Does your firm offer pickup and delivery of vehicles and equipment needing repair?
	Yes No Charge for delivery/pickup: No
	Does your firm have towing capabilities? Yes No
6	Fowing charges: ~/A
	W. Company
5	
	Will your firm accept Visa Purchasing Cards or E-Payable form of payment? Yes No
-	Vendor contact for emergency and/or disaster service 24 hours/7 days per week:
	Name: Danny Bennett
	Telephone: 770-591-0520 Cell: 770-402-9910
	A CASPILLARY.
	Exceptions to specifications:

By Signing this Bid the Bidder Attests and Certifies that:

- It satisfies all legal requirements (as an entity) to do business with the County.
- The undersigned vendor acknowledges that award of a contract may be contingent upon a determination by the County that the vendor has the capacity and capability to successfully perform the contract.

ITB Number: 17-0606

The bidder hereby certifies that it understands all requirements of this solicitation, and that the undersigned

THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE ATTACHED:

Attachment 1: Reference Form Attachment 2: Pricing Form

ATTACHMENT 1 - REFERENCES

Agency	Broward County Fire Reserve
Address	2308-B SW 42 M Street
City,State,ZIP	Dania Beach, FL 33312
Contact Person	Logistics Chief Vince Cinque
Telephone	954-327-8712
Date(s) of Service	1994 - present
Type of Service	Firefighter's Protective Clothing Contract
Comments:	

Agency	Pasco County Emergency Services
Address	2036 Chesapeake Drive
City,State,ZIP	Odessa, FL 33556
Contact Person	Supply Officer John Luecke
Telephane	813-926-9747
Date(s) of Service	2008-present
Type of Service	same as above
Comments:	

Agency	Brevard County Fire Reserve
Address	300 Ansin Road
City,State,ZIP	Rockledge, FL 32955
Contact Person	Logistics Rhonda Roberts
Telephone	321-433-4482
Date(s) of Service	2011- present
Type of Service	same as above
Comments:	

ATTACHMENT 2 - PRICING FORM

Current brands in use by the Fire Rescue Division include the following. Please complete the following information for those brands supported by your firm. Enter "yes" or "no" for stocking distributor. If you represent other manufacturers for similar fire-related equipment, parts, or supplies not listed, please add the manufacturer and pricing information in the blank spaces at end of pricing table.

Brand	Discount off List Price	Hourly Rate for Repair Service	Stocking Distributor?
3M COMPANY			
ABLE SHO ME			
ACTION			
AH STOCK			
AIM	*		
ΛJΛX	10		
AKRON BRASS			
ALL AMERICAN FIRE HOSE			
ALLEN SYSTEMS			
ALOCOLITE			
AMEREX			
AMERICAN FIREWEAR	10		yes
AMERICAN LAFRANCE			1
ANGUS			
ANSUL FOAMS			
APPLECROFT		70	
B & B ENTERPRISES			
BIO SYSTEMS			
BLACKINTON BADGES			
BOUTON CO	-		
BULLARD			
CALIFORNIA MOUNTAIN			
CARNS & BROTHER	30		yes
CAST PRODUCTS			1

Bennett Fire Products

CHARKATE		
CHUBB (FOAM)		
CHURCHVILLE		
CIRCUL AIR		
CODE 3		
COLLIN AXES		
COLLINS DYNAMICS (ROM CORP)		
COUNCIL TOOLS		
CUTTERS EDGE		
CW NEILSEN		
DARLEY & CO		
DAVID CLARK		
DB SMITH INDIAN TANKS		
DICKE TOOL		
DRAEGER ENGINEERED SOLUTIONS		
DREXEL		
DUO SAFETY		
EDISON		
EDWARDS AND CROMWELL		
EDWARDS MFG		
ELKHART BRASS		
ETI EMERGENCY		
TECHNOLOGY EXTENDA LITE (AKRON)		
FEDERAL SIGNAL CORP		
FIRE HOOKS UNLIMITED		
FIREDEX		73 - 23 - 23 - 23 - 23 - 23 - 23 - 23 -
FIRE POWER		
FIREQUIP		1
FLAMEFIGHTER		

Bennett Fire Products

ITB Number: 17-0606

FOLD A TANK		
GEMTOR		
GLASSMASTER WEHR		
GLOBE	42	yes
GLOVE CORP		
GORMAN RUPP PUMPS		
HALE FIRE PUMPS		
HANNAY REELS		
HARRINGTON		
HAZARD CONTROL		
HEBERT		
HOLMATRO		
HONEYWELL PRO		
НИМАТ	25	
HUSKY		
HYDRA SHIFLD		
IMPERIAL HOSE		
IOWA AMERICAN		
JANESVILLE		
JUSTRITE.		
JV MFG		
KAPPLER		
KENDALL PRODUCTS		
KOCHEK		
KOEILER MFG CO		
KUSSMAUL.		
LACROSSE BOOTS		
LIFE LINERS	15	yes
LIONS UNIFORMS		1

Bennet Fire Products

ITB Number: 17-0606

LOUIS PRYER		
LOWELL		
MAG INSTRUMENTS		
MANN AXE		
MARS SIGNAL LIGHT		
MC PRODUCTS		
MORAN (FLASH)		
MORNING PRIDE		
MSA		
NATALE (CIRCLE D)		
NORTH AMERICAN FIRE HOSE		
NOVA		
NUPLA		
PACIFIC REFLEX		
PARATECH		
PARTNER		
PAUL CONWAY SHIELDS		
PELICAN		
PETZL		
PGI PROTEXALL	10	425
PHOENIX	70	7
PIERCE		
PIGEON MOUNTAIN		
INDUSTRIES PLANO		
R & B FABRICATORS		
RANGER RUBBER	10	10
RAWIIIDE FIREHOSE		
REDHEAD BRASS		
REFLEXITE		

BenneH Fire Products

IIB Number: 17-0606

RICE HYDRO CO		
SCBAS		
SCOTT AVIATION		
SECURITEX		
SENSIBLE MOUNTS		
SERVUS BOOTS		
SHELBY WOLVERINE	10	yes
SNAPTITE	70	
SNORKEL		
SOUTH PARK		
SIGNAL VEHICLE PRODUCTS		
CLASS ONE (SPAN INSTRUMENTS)		
SPUMIFER		
STERLING ROPE		
SUPERVAC		
TNT TOOLS		
TASK FORCE TIPS		
THOROGOOD BOOTS		
SUPERIOR PNEUMATIC		
TASKMASTER		
TEAM EQUIPMENT		
TELELITE		
TEMPEST FANS		
TOMAR		
TOPPS		
TURTLE PLASTICS		
UNDERWATER KINETICS		
UNITY LIGHTS		
VANNER		

Bennett Fre Products

ITB Number: 17-0606

VERIDIAN		
VERTX		
VETTER		
WATEROUS		
WELDON		
WHELEN ENGINEERING		
WILL BURT		
WINCO GENERATORS		
WINDSOL		
WILLIAMS FOAM		
WORDEN		
ZEPHYR		
ZIMATIC		
ZICO		
OTHER BRANDS NOT LISTED:		
Globe Footwear	30	yes
Globe EMS	10	no
Globe Cairns	42	10
Black Diamond	10	yes
E35	10	yes
Firecraft	10	yes
Honeywell Hoods	10	yes
Honeywell Hoods Honeywell Gloves	10	yes
CairnsMSA Helmets	30	yes
Cairns MSA Parts	10	yes

Bennett Fire Products



Limited Warranty for Globe LifeLine Protective Clothing

Globe LifeLine, LLC warrants its protective clothing to be free from defects in materials and workmanship for a period of three (3) years from the date of purchase when properly used and cared for. Our obligation under this warranty shall be limited to the repair or replacement, without charge, of any product which is returned to Globe at buyer's expense and is determined by us to be defective in materials or workmanship, but is otherwise serviceable.

This warranty shall not be effective unless the products are used for the purpose for which they were designed and are used by trained personnel following proper emergency medical, rescue or recovery procedures and in accordance with the product's warning, use, inspection, maintenance, care, storage, and retirement instructions. Failure to properly care for the garment will lead to a shortening of the serviceable life.

"Serviceable" refers to the general condition of the garment which can be expected to provide at least reasonable limited protection against the hazards from which the garment was designed to protect. "Serviceable life" is the period of time protective clothing, which has been properly cared for, can be expected to provide reasonable limited protection. "Defects in Materials" refers to weak areas or other flaws caused by irregularities in their manufacture. "Defects in Workmanship" refers to improperly manufactured seams, stitching, or other construction methods.

This warranty does not cover wear and tear nor damage from fire, heat, chemicals, misuse, accident or negligence.

THIS WARRANTY IS EXPRESSLY IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. The remedy of repair or replacement for breach of this warranty shall be the sole and exclusive remedy and Globe LifeLine, LLC shall not under any circumstances be liable for incidental or consequential damages.

4/09



Limited Warranty for Globe FootGear Protective Footwear

Globe Footwear, LLC warrants its protective footwear to be free from defects in materials and workmanship for a period of one (1) year from the date of purchase when properly used and cared for. Our obligation under this warranty shall be limited to the repair or replacement, without charge, of any product which is returned to Globe at buyer's expense and is determined by us to be defective in materials or workmanship, but is otherwise serviceable.

This warranty shall not be effective unless the products are used for the purpose for which they were designed and are used by trained personnel following proper procedures and in accordance with the product's warning, use, inspection, maintenance, care, storage, and retirement instructions. Failure to properly care for the footwear will lead to a shortening of the serviceable life.

"Serviceable" refers to the general condition of the footwear which can be expected to provide at least reasonable limited protection against the hazards from which the footwear was designed to protect. "Serviceable life" is the period of time protective footwear, which has been properly cared for, can be expected to provide reasonable limited protection. "Defects in Materials" refers to weak areas or other flaws caused by irregularities in their manufacture. "Defects in Workmanship" refers to improperly manufactured seams, stitching, or other construction methods

This warranty does not cover wear and tear nor damage from fire, heat, chemicals, misuse, accident or negligence.

THIS WARRANTY IS EXPRESSLY IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. The remedy of repair or replacement for breach of this warranty shall be the sole and exclusive remedy and Globe Footwear, LLC shall not under any circumstances be liable for incidental or consequential damages.

4/09

Cairns

Lifetime Warranty and Terms of Sale

1. Express Warranty—Cairns products and/or components furnished under this order carry a Lifetime Warranty against material defects and/or faulty workmanship, with the exception of the helmet shell, which carries a 5-year shell replacement warranty. Cairns/MSA shall be released from all obligations under this warranty in the event repairs or modifications are made by persons other than its own or authorized service personnel or if the warranty claim results from abuse, misuse, or normal wear and tear of the product. No agent, employee or representative of Cairns/MSA may bind Cairns/MSA to any affir-

mation, representation or modification of the warranty concerning the goods sold under this contract. Cairns/MSA makes no warranty concerning components or accessories not manufactured by Cairns/MSA, but will pass on to the Purchaser all warranties of manufacturers of such components. This warranty is in lieu of all other warranties, express, implied or statutory, and is strictly limited to the terms hereof: MSA specifically disclaims any warranty of merchantability or of fitness for a particular purpose.

2. Exclusive Remedy—It is expressly agreed that the Purchaser's sole and exclusive remedy for breach of the above warranty, for any tortious conduct of Cairns/MSA, or for any other cause of action, shall be the repair and/or replacement, at Cairns/MSA's option, of any equipment or parts thereof, that after examination by Cairns/MSA

are proven to be defective. Replacement equipment and/or parts will be provided at no cost to the Purchaser, F.O.B. Purchaser's named place of destination. Failure of Cairns/MSA to successfully repair any nonconforming product shall not cause the remedy established hereby to fail of its essential purpose.

3. Exclusion of Consequential Damages— Purchaser specifically understands and agrees that under no circumstances will Cairns/MSA be liable to Purchaser for economic, special, indicental, or consequential damages or losses of any kind whatsoever, including but not limited to, loss of anticipated profits and any other loss caused by reason of the non-operation of the goods. This exclusion is applicable to claims for breach of warranty, tortious conduct or any other cause of action against Cairns/MSA.

Note: This Bulletin contains only a general description of the anoducts shown, while uses and performance capabilities are described, under additionation seed by untrained to uniqualitied including and warnings or continue, provided have been thoroughly read and anderstood. Only they combine information concerning proper use and care of these products.

PO Box 506, Potisbargh, PA sysgu USA Priche Hz 567 gruun www.MSAFrie.com U.S. Customer Service Center Plinne in Raa MSA 2222

Taix 1-800-967-0198 MSA Canada

Consolate Headquarters

Phrise | 800-267-0672 Fax | 905-238-4151 MSA Mexico

Phone 52-5533 59-4330 MSA International Phone 412-967-9354

412-967-3451

Offices and representatives worldwide For further information:



ID 3600-09-MC / Jan 2005 8 MSA 2005 Printed in U.S.A.



10-Year Warranty and Terms of Sale

- 1. The Effective Date of this 10-Year Warranty for Cairns* Fire Helmets is January 1, 2015. All Cairns Fire Helmets manufactured on or after January 1, 2015. shall be covered by the terms issued under this warranty. This warranty supercedes any printed or electronic warranties provided with a Cairns Fire Helmet which was manufactured on or after January 1, 2015.
- 2. All Cairns Fire Helmets manufactured before January 1, 2015, shall be covered by the terms issued under the previous Warranty.
- 3. Express Warranty—Mine Safety Appliances Company, LLC (MSA) warrants MSA Cairns Fire Helmets manufactured on or after January 1, 2015, to be free from defects in materials and/or faulty workmanship for a period of ten (10) years from the date of manufacture by MSA. This warranty applies to all original assembled components of the fire helmet including: shell; impact cap assembly; suspension; retroreflective trim; ear laps; and faceshield or goggle.
- 4. Release of Obligations—MSA shall be released from all obligations under this warranty in the event that repairs or modifications are made by persons other than its own or authorized service personnel, or If the warranty claim results from accident, alteration, misuse, or abuse. MSA makes no warranty concerning replacement components (i.e., one that was not part of the original assembly) or non-certified accessories, but will pass on to the Purchaser all warranties of manufacturers of such components. This warranty is in lieu of all other warranties, express, implied or statutory, and is strictly limited to the terms hereof; MSA specifically disclaims any warranty of merchantability or of fitness for a particular purpose.
- 5. Exclusive Remedy—It is expressly agreed that the Purchaser's sole and exclusive remedy for breach of the above warranty, for any tortious conduct of MSA, or for any other cause of action, shall be the repair and/or replacement, at MSA's option, of any equipment or parts thereof, that after examination by MSA are proven to be defective. Replacement equipment and/or parts will be provided at no cost to the Purchaser, F.O.B. Destination, Freight Prepaid, to the Purchaser's named destination, Failure of MSA to successfully repair any nonconforming product shall not cause the remedy established hereby to fail of its essential purpose.
- 6. Exclusion of Accessories—Accessories are not a part of the certified product but could be attached to the certified product by a means not engineered, manufactured, or authorized by the manufacturer. MSA Cairns Helmet Accessories made available for purchase by MSA are excluded from this warranty. MSA Cairns Helmet Accessories include are but not limited to; front-piece holders, front-pieces, front-piece brackets, and Bourkes.
- 7. Exclusion of Consequential Damages Purchaser specifically understands and agrees that under no circumstances will MSA be liable to Purchaser for economic, special, indicental, or consequential damages or losses of any kind whatsoever, including but not limited to, loss of anticipated profits and any other loss caused by reason of the non-operation of the goods. This exclusion is applicable to claims for breach of warranty, tortious conduct or any other cause of action against MSA. This warranty is in lieu of all other warranties, expressed, implied, or statutory including, but not limited to, any implied warranty of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose. In addition, MSA expressly disclaims any liability for economic, special, incidental, or consequential damages in any way connected with the sale or use of MSA products, including, but not limited to, loss of anticipated profits.
- MSA reserves the right to review and update the warranty terms, as needed, to comply with applicable laws or Standards.



ID 3600-72-MC / February 2015 O MSR 2015 Printed in U.S.A.

MSA - The Safety Company 1000 Granbeny Woods Dilwi Cramberry Township, PA 16066 724 776-0660 rwrw.MSAsafety.com

U.S. Clistomer Service Center 1 850 MSA-2222 1-000-967-0398

M\$6 fanada

1-500-672-2212 1-800 967 H398

Jaka Mexico 01 800 572 7222 25one

MSA International 724-776-8626 Phone 724 743-1553



ACORD

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

11/30/2016

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policylles) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s) Beth Hill PROBLECER TBMB! - (F) PHONE (AIC, No., Ext): 251-473-9000 F-MAIL ADDRESS: (A/C, No): 251-473-9010 P.O. Box 6989 Mobile, AL 36660 Beth Hill ₩AIC # INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE INSURER A: Arch Insurance Co. INSURER 8: The Hartford Insurance Group 22357 Bennett Fire Products Co., Inc. INSURED PO Box 2458 INSURER C: Woodstock, GA 30188 INSURER D : INSURER E: INSURER F : REVISION NUMBER: CERTIFICATE NUMBER: COVERAGES THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMIT'S SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. POLICY EFF | POLICY EXP (MANDDRYYYY) (MANDONYYYY) ADDEJSUBR INSD WYD LIMITS TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICYNUMBER 1,000,000 DWITTOCCURRENCE COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY Д DAMACE TO RENTED PRESSURS (Salection (4909) 100,000 03/14/2016 | 03/14/2017 MFGL06532111 CLAIMS-MADE | X | CCCUR 5,000 MED FORP (Any energies son). 1,000,000 PERSONAL & ADVINJURY 2,000,000 GENTRAL AGGREGATE GENT AGGREGATE LIMIT APPRIES PER 2,000,000 PRODUCTS - COMPANY AGG PROF JECT 3 POLICY : Luci отнего COMBINED S ROLL I SAT (Fa secular) 1,000,000 AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY BODILY 'NGURY (Per person). 03/14/2018 03/14/2017 MFGL06532111 ANY AUTO BODILY ALCIRY (Per acoloem) acreduced. ALL OWNED AUTOS isois-owned Nunce FROPERTY DAMAGE (Pry arcidon) 8 X THREE AUTOS 8 UMBRELLA MAB FACH COCURRENCE. COCLE ASSETSATE EXCESS LIME CUAIMS-MALE PETENTION S DED X : PER X : STATUTE WORKERS COMPENSATION ±I₹ AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY 12/01/2015 | 12/01/2016 100,000 21WECZ\$8774 SILL SACH ACCOUNTNY ANY PROPAGE 10/4/PARTNOR/EXPOUTIVE В OFFICERMEMBERGERCHECHOFFS (Mandatory in NH) 100,000 SIL DISEASE - BAILMPLOYST 9 yas, describe under DESCRIPTION CHICIPERATIONS bekay 500,000 BIG DISEASE - POLICY FAILT DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS (LOCATIONS (VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be altached if more space is required) Lake County is named as additional insured with respect to general liability, per the attached form 00 GL 0596 00 04 10 if required by written contract CANCELLATION CERTIFICATE HOLDER LAKE004 SKOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. Lake County, a political subdivision of the State of FL & AUTKORIZED REPRESENTATIVE The Board of Co. Commissioners llu festibe P.O. Box 7800 <u> Tavares, FL 32778-7800</u>